Revenue of our Reportable Segments

General. While not specifically discussed in the below explanations of the changes in the revenue of our reportable segments,

we are experiencing significant competition in all of our markets. This competition has an adverse impact on our ability to increase

or maintain our RGUs and/or ARPU.

Variances in the subscription revenue that we receive from our customers are a function of (i) changes in the number of RGUs

or mobile subscribers outstanding during the period and (ii) changes in ARPU. Changes in ARPU can be attributable to (a) changes

in prices, (b) changes in bundling or promotional discounts, (c) changes in the tier of services selected, (d) variances in subscriber

usage patterns and (e) the overall mix of cable and mobile products during the period. In the following discussion, we discuss

ARPU changes in terms of the net impact of the above factors on the ARPU that is derived from our video, broadband internet,

fixed-line telephony and mobile products.

II-6

Revenue — 2018 compared to 2017

Year ended December 31, Increase (decrease)

Organic
increase

(decrease)

 2018 2017 € % %

pro forma

 in millions, except percentages

Switzerland ..... € 1,122.3 € 1,210.7 € (88.4) (7.3) (3.7)

Central and Eastern Europe ..... 416.5 412.9 3.6 0.9 1.0

Intersegment eliminations..... (0.4) (0.1) (0.3) N.M. N.M.

Total..... € 1,538.4 € 1,623.5 € (85.1) (5.2) (2.5)

_______________

N.M. — Not Meaningful.

Switzerland. The details of the pro forma decrease in Switzerland’s revenue during 2018, as compared to 2017, are set forth

below:

Subscription

revenue

Non-

subscription

revenue Total

in millions

Decrease in residential cable subscription revenue due to change in:

Average number of RGUs (a) ..... € (41.1) € — € (41.1)

ARPU (b) ..... (37.6) — (37.6)

Increase in residential cable non-subscription revenue (c) ..... — 3.9 3.9

Total increase (decrease) in residential cable revenue ..... (78.7) 3.9 (74.8)

Increase in residential mobile revenue (d) ..... 13.2 0.7 13.9

Increase in B2B revenue (e) ..... 1.4 11.0 12.4

Increase in other revenue..... — 3.6 3.6

Total organic increase (decrease) ..... (64.1) 19.2 (44.9)

Impact of acquisitions ..... 0.9 — 0.9

Impact of FX ..... (36.5) (7.9) (44.4)

Total..... € (99.7) € 11.3 € (88.4)

_______________

(a) The decrease in residential cable subscription revenue related to a change in the average number of RGUs is attributable to

the net effect of (i) declines in the average number of video and broadband internet RGUs and (ii) an increase in the average

number of fixed-line telephony RGUs.

(b) The decrease in residential cable subscription revenue related to a change in ARPU is primarily attributable to lower ARPU

from video, fixed-line telephony and broadband internet services.

(c) The increase in residential cable non-subscription revenue is primarily attributable to the net effect of (i) a €12.0 million